4.2. Sensitivity Analysis – Pessimistic Scenario

Impact on Economy

According to the pessimistic scenario, the economic growth of Latvia might decelerate

more than in the renewed March scenario. As a result, the GDP real growth would be 0% in 2022

and could only by 0.5% in 2023. In both years, the growth would be around 2 ppt lower than in

the March scenario.

Such an outcome would be a consequence of a complete disruption in the flow of goods

and services, incl. as regards Russian energy resources, which would mean a reduction of exports

by 4.7% in 2022 for Latvia. This shock would also be felt in 2023 when exports could decrease by

another 2.7%.

The reduction of energy supply would facilitate an increase in business costs and inflation.

The scenario assumes that energy prices would be at the March level, which is slightly higher than

provided in the March scenario. Consumer price inflation could reach 11% in 2022, which is by

2.5 ppt more than in the March scenario. In the medium term, inflation will gradually converge to

the price stability target at 2%.

53

Table 4.1. Pessimistic macroeconomic scenario

 Pessimistic scenario
Difference from

the March scenario

 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025

GDP growth at current prices, % 11.2 5.6 6.8 5.8 0.3 -1.2 0.7 0.0

GDP growth at constant prices, % 0.0 0.5 3.3 3.4 -2.1 -2.0 0.0 0.0

Private consumption, growth at constant

prices, %
1.0 1.6 4.0 4.0 -2.7 -2.8 0.0 0.0

Public consumption, growth at constant

prices, %
0.8 2.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0

Gross fixed capital formation, growth at

constant prices, %
-3.1 1.0 4.8 3.0 -5.0 -3.7 0.0 0.0

Export of goods and services, growth at

constant prices, %
-4.7 -2.7 4.0 5.0 -1.7 -2.6 0.0 0.0

Import of goods and services, growth at

constant prices, %
-4.2 -0.9 3.7 4.0 -2.2 -2.6 0.0 0.0

Average wage in national economy growth

at current prices, %
5.0 4.0 5.3 5.0 -1.0 -1.7 0.0 0.0

Employment growth, % 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.4 0.0 0.0

Unemployment rate, % 7.9 7.8 6.4 5.9 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.0

In such circumstances, the private consumption growth would be largely determined by

inflation. The consumption real growth would only 1.0% in 2022 and 1.6% in 2023 as inflation

stabilise.

Meanwhile investments will decrease by 3.1% in 2022 and 2.7% in 2023. This would also

a consequence of rising prices, termination of State projects concluded previously from the

contractors’ side, in addition the geopolitical uncertainty will reduce investments’ attractiveness

of the region.

Considering the downward forecast risks after the start of the war in Ukraine, the

February’s scenario (see. Section 2.3) is to be taken as the optimistic scenario of macroeconomic